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ORDINANCE NO. 21-12-13-a 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

SEAGRAVES TEXAS, APPROVING THE REDISTRICTING OF THE 

SINGLE MEMBER CITY COUNCIL DISTRICTS AND ESTABLISHING 

NEW SINGLE-MEMBER DISTRICT BOUNDARY LINES FOR CITY 

COUNCIL ELECTIONS BASED ON 2020 CENSUS DATA; AND 

PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the results of the 2020 Federal Census have been received and indicate that 
the City of Seagraves’s single member council districts are sufficiently out of population balance 
to require redistricting in order to comply with the “one-person, one-vote” principle established by 
the U.S. Constitution; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Seagraves (“City”) contracted with the law firm of Bickerstaff, 
Heath, Delgado, and Acosta LLP to act as the City’s consultant to prepare a proposed redistricting 
plan for the City in compliance with applicable requirements of state and federal law; and  

WHEREAS, on November 8, 2021, the City Council adopted redistricting criteria 
developed to assist the City comply with all applicable federal and state laws, and said redistricting 
criteria was used to develop the City’s illustrative redistricting plan; and  

WHEREAS, on November 8, 2021, the City Council also adopted redistricting guidelines 
developed to assist the public in the formulation and submission of comments and proposed plans 
in a consistent and informative manner; and 

WHEREAS, throughout the entire redistricting process the City provided notice to the 
public of its proposed discussions and development of an illustrative plan through posted agendas 
and public presentations; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered the proposed redistricting plan at City 
Council meetings and public hearings on November 8, November 18, and December 13, 2021, and 
has received and considered any oral and written comments regarding the appropriate 
configuration of the council member districts; and  

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the attached single-member council district plan 
is considered to be in the best interests of the citizens of the City and complies with the criteria 
and guidelines adopted by the City. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF SEAGRAVES, TEXAS: 

A. That the single-member district boundary lines for the City of Seagraves are hereby
amended and designated as the official final plan regarding redistricting of the five city council 
single-member districts as shown on the map labeled as Exhibit “A”; as further described in the 
tables showing population numbers and demographic statistics labeled as Exhibit “B” to this 
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DeviationPersons
Hispanic % 

of Total 
Population

Non-Hispanic 
White % of 

Total 
Population

Non-Hispanic 
Black % of 

Total 
Population

Non-Hispanic 
Asian % of 

Total 
Population

Non-Hispanic 
Other % of 

Total 
Population

Ideal SizeDistrict

4351 0.97% 80.23% 15.86% 0.00% 0.46%431 3.45%

4272 -0.88% 65.81% 29.27% 0.23% 0.47%431 4.22%

4353 0.97% 78.16% 11.72% 0.00% 0.46%431 9.66%

4294 -0.42% 67.83% 29.60% 0.00% 0.47%431 2.10%

4285 -0.65% 75.70% 17.76% 0.00% 1.40%431 5.14%

Ideal Size:
2,154Total Population:

Some percentages may be subject to rounding errors.Overall Deviation:

2,154 73.58% 20.80% 4.92% 0.05% 0.65%

1.86%

TOTAL:

2154 / 5 = 431

Plan Name: City of Seagraves Council Districts - 
Adopted December 13, 2021

Demographics Report - Summary 2020 Census Total Population

12/6/2021 4:25:13 PMReport Date:

Based on:  2020 Census Geography, 2020 PL94-171

Page: 1

www.bickerstaff.com
http://www.mydistricting.com/


Persons Deviation
Hispanic % 

of Total 
Population

Non-Hispanic 
Anglo % of 

Total 
Population

Black % of 
Total 

Population

Asian % of 
Total 

Population

Other 
% of 
Total 
Pop.

Ideal 
Size Hispanic ANGLO Black Haw 

Pac. Isl.
Asian

HAW/ 
PAC % 

of Total 
Pop.

Other
Two or 
More 
Races

AM 
Indian
Native

IND / 
NAT %   

TOT 
Pop.

Two or 
More 

Races % 
Tot Pop

District

4351 0.97% 80.23% 15.86% 3.45% 0.00% 0.00%431 349 69 15 0 0 0.00% 0 11 0.23% 0.23%

4272 -0.88% 65.81% 29.27% 4.22% 0.23% 0.00%431 281 125 18 1 0 0.00% 0 20 0.00% 0.47%

4353 0.97% 78.16% 11.72% 9.66% 0.00% 0.23%431 340 51 42 0 0 0.00% 1 10 0.00% 0.23%

4294 -0.42% 67.83% 29.60% 2.10% 0.00% 0.00%431 291 127 9 0 0 0.00% 0 20 0.00% 0.47%

4285 -0.65% 75.70% 17.76% 5.14% 0.00% 0.47%431 324 76 22 0 0 0.00% 2 40 0.00% 0.93%

2154 / 5 = 431Ideal Size:
2,154Total Population:

Some percentages may be subject to rounding errors.Overall Deviation: 

2,154 1,585 73.58% 448 20.80% 106 4.92% 1 0.05% 1 0.05% 0 0.00% 3 0.14% 10 0.46%TOTAL:

1.86%

Plan Name: City of Seagraves Council Districts - Adopted December 13, 2021

Demographics Report - Detailed 2020 Census Total Population
Plan Last Edited on: 12/6/2021 4:24:54 PM

12/6/2021 4:26:16 PMReport Date:
Based on:  2020 Census Geography, 2020 PL94-171

Page: 1

http://www.bickerstaff.com/
http://www.mydistricting.com/


Total VAP*District
Hispanic % 

of Total VAP
Non-Hispanic 

Anglo % of 
Total VAP

Non-Hispanic 
Black % of 
Total VAP

Non-Hispanic 
Asian % of 
Total VAP

Non-Hispanic 
Other % of 
Total VAP

0.29%348 79.89% 16.95% 2.87% 0.00%1
0.35%288 56.94% 37.50% 5.21% 0.00%2
0.32%308 77.27% 12.66% 9.74% 0.00%3
0.58%342 61.99% 35.38% 2.05% 0.00%4
1.50%266 69.92% 21.80% 6.77% 0.00%5

Some percentages may be subject to rounding errors.* VAP - Voting Age Population

1,552 0.00%5.15%24.81%69.46% 0.58%

Plan Name: City of Seagraves Council Districts - 
Adopted December 13, 2021

Demographics Report - Summary 2020 Census Voting Age Population

Page: 112/6/2021 4:26:00 PMReport Date:
Based on:  2020 Census Geography, 2020 PL94-171

TOTAL:

http://www.bickerstaff.com/
http://www.mydistricting.com/


Total 
VAPDistrict

% 
Hispanic 

VAP

% Anglo 
VAP

% Black 
VAP

% Asian 
VAP

% Other 
VAP

Hispanic 
VAP

Anglo 
VAP Black VAP HAW/PAC 

VAP
Asian 
VAP 

% 
HAW/PAC 

VAP

Other 
VAP

AM IND 
NATIVE 

VAP

% AM IND 
NATIVE 

VAP

Two or 
More 

Races VAP

% Two or 
more VAP

1 348 79.89% 2.87% 0.00%278 0 0 0.00% 016.95% 10 0.00% 0 0.00% 1 0.29%59

2 288 56.94% 5.21% 0.00%164 0 0 0.00% 037.50% 15 0.00% 0 0.00% 1 0.35%108

3 308 77.27% 9.74% 0.00%238 0 0 0.00% 012.66% 30 0.00% 0 0.00% 1 0.32%39

4 342 61.99% 2.05% 0.00%212 0 0 0.00% 035.38% 7 0.00% 0 0.00% 2 0.58%121

5 266 69.92% 6.77% 0.00%186 0 0 0.00% 021.80% 18 0.00% 0 0.00% 4 1.50%58

Some percentages may be subject to rounding errors.* VAP - Voting Age Population

0.58%1,078 69.46% 385 24.81% 80 5.15% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 91,552TOTAL:

Plan Name: City of Seagraves Council Districts - Adopted December 13, 2021
Demographics Report - Detailed 2020 Census Voting Age Population
Plan Last Edited on: 12/6/2021 4:24:54 PM

12/6/2021 4:26:53 PMReport Date:
Based on:  2020 Census Geography, 2020 PL94-171

Page: 1

http://www.bickerstaff.com/
http://www.mydistricting.com/



